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STAFF REPORT 

June 15, 2022 

To: Southeast Consolidated Zoning Board 
From:  Michelle Kriks, AICP, Planner 
Re: Application No. SW 22-219-CUP (MC) 

APPLICATION INFORMATION 

Applicants/Owners: Marc A. McGill  
Requested Action: Conditional Use Permit (CUP) for an accessory building 
Purpose: To construct a new 952-square-foot accessory building to 

encroach in the front yard 17’-1” 
Legal Description: Lot 1, except the West 266 feet thereof, FOUR CORNERS 

FARMS, a subdivision in Johnson County, Kansas 

Part of Section 21, Township 14, Range 22 
Site Address/Location: 33785 W. 167th Street 
Existing Land Use and Zoning: Residential / Residential Neighborhood 1 (RN1) 
Existing Improvements: Single-family residence, a 224-square-foot accessory building, 

and a 20-square-foot chicken coop.  
Site Area: 2.01 acres 

RECOMMENDATION 
Based on the findings and conclusions of this report, staff is recommending approval of the requested 
Conditional Use Permit subject to the stipulations noted at the end of the report. 

PROPOSAL 
The applicant is requesting approval of a Conditional Use Permit (CUP) for a new 952-square-foot pole 
barn accessory building, a portion of which is proposed to be placed in front of the primary home.   

The subject property is located at 33785 W. 167th Street, located southwest of 167th Street and Four 
Corners Road in the McCamish Township (Figure 1). 

The accessory building would be 19 feet (ft), 10 inches (in.) tall with an area of 952 square feet 
(28 ft x 34 ft).  The structure would be constructed of manufactured pre-finished metal siding, with white 
walls and dark charcoal roof and wainscoting.  The accessory building would be used for personal needs, 
such as storage for an automobile and a workshop (see applicant’s narrative attached).   
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Figure 1: Vicinity Map 

 

Current improvements to the subject property include a single-family residence, a 224-square-foot 
accessory building, and a small chicken coop (approximately 20 sq.ft. in size).  With the existing 224-
square-foot accessory building and the 20-square-foot chicken coop, plus the proposed 952-square-foot 
accessory building, the total cumulative accessory building area on the property would be 1,196 square 
feet (sq.ft.).  Per Article 18, Section 6(B)(1)(b), the maximum allowed total area floor area for all accessory 
buildings and structures on the subject property shall not exceed 1,200 sq.ft.1  The proposed accessory 
building complies with the size requirements.  

However, the accessory building is proposed to encroach approximately 17 feet, one inch (17’-1”) in front 
of the home, as identified in Figure 2.  The home is setback from the 167th Street right-of-way by 
approximately 165 feet, and 189’-10” from the road centerline.  The accessory building would be set 
approximately 148 feet from 167th Street.  The applicant is requesting the front yard encroachment to 
maintain a 25-foot separation between the septic system laterals and the proposed accessory building, 
as required by the Johnson County Department of Health and Environment.  Originally, the applicant 
proposed the accessory building to be in line with the front of the home, but that location did not comply 
with the County’s environmental regulations.   

 
1 Article 18, Section 6(B)(1)(b) – “For any lots larger than 1 acre, the maximum allowed total main floor area for all accessory 
buildings and structures shall increase from nine hundred (900) square feet by three hundred square feet for each full acre of 
lot size greater than one (1) acre and the maximum allowed total main floor area for accessory buildings and structures shall be 
determined on a pro-rata basis for fractions of a full acre.” 
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Figure 2: Proposed Site Plan 

 
For this request, a Conditional Use Permit (CUP) would be required to be approved by the Board of 
County Commissioners (BOCC) since it does not fully comply with the Johnson County Zoning and 
Subdivision Regulations (Regulations) for accessory buildings in the Residential Neighborhood 1 (RN1) 
zoning district.  Regardless of the lot size in the RN1 district, accessory buildings are not allowed in the 
front yard, unless first approved by a CUP.  Article 18, Section 6(A)(2) of the Regulations addressing 
accessory buildings states: 

2. Location in Front Yard - Rural, Planned Rural, Residential and Planned Residential Districts: 

a. For lots with a lot area of greater than three acres in the Rural or Planned Rural 
Districts, accessory buildings and structures shall be allowed in the Front Yard. 

b. For lots meeting the following conditions, accessory buildings and structures shall not 
be located in the Front Yard, unless authorized by the approval of a Conditional Use 
Permit as provided in Article 23 of these regulations: 

1) Lots with a lot area of three acres or less in the Rural or Planned Rural District, or 

2) Lots in a Residential or Planned Residential District, regardless of the lot area. 

Such a Conditional Use Permit is subject to performance standards, as set forth in Article 23, 
Section 4(A)(1) of these regulations. 
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The proposed accessory building complies with minimum side and rear yard setbacks.  The development 
standards for an accessory building and the compliance to the Regulations are noted in Table 1.   

 

TABLE 1 
Bulk Criteria  
Residential Neighborhood 1 (RN1) 
 Required Proposed Compliance 

Front Yard Not allowed in the front yard, 
unless approved by a CUP 

Approximately 148 ft1 
from the public right-of-

way2 

Does not comply – 
CUP required 

Side Yard 25 ft 26 ft Complies 
Rear Yard 25 ft 186 ft Complies 
From Right-of-Way Centerline NA 189’-10” Complies 
Notes: 
1  ft - feet 
2  The front and rear yard setback is approximately based on measurements on Johnson County AIMS analysis 
 
Per Article 10, Section 4 “Residential Neighborhood 1 District” and Article 17, Section 9 “Height, Area, Bulk by Zoning District Chart” 

 

 

Elevations of the proposed accessory building are depicted in Figure 3.   

 
Figure 3:  Proposed Accessory Building Elevations 

 

A row of mature, deciduous trees is present along the west property line and along the street in the front 
yard which would reduce the visual effect of the encroachment from 167th Street.  Figure 4 shows these 
trees on the subject property.   
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Figure 4: Picture of Property depicting trees along west property line and in the front yard 

 

ZONING AND SUBDIVISION HISTORY 

The property was zoned RN1, Residential Neighborhood 1 District, as part of the county-wide rezoning 
in 1994.  The property is platted, which was recorded in 1984.  The property was further divided with an 
administrative lot split in 1991.2   

 

MINIMUM INFRASTRUCTURE REQUIREMENTS 

Pursuant to Article 31, Section 2(D) of the Regulations, “The Minimum Infrastructure Requirements in 
this article shall be guidelines for interpretation of the minimum infrastructure required for each 
Conditional Use Permit or Special Permit.” 

A. Fire Station Service Area 
In the RN1 District, tracts must be within five (5) miles by existing streets along the route from the 
tract to either an existing fire station or a fire station under construction and are scheduled to be in 
service by the time the tract would be occupied and used.  Fire protection to the subject property is 
provided by the Johnson County Fire District 1, with the closest station located approximately five 
miles away, at 29000 W. 183rd St in Gardner.   

This requirement is met. 

 
2 It should be noted administrative lot splits of platted property are no longer permitted under the current Johnson County Zoning 
and Subdivision Regulations, Article 29, Section 4(H).   
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B. Roads 
Required:  Category 3.  External Roads Serving 2-acre and 1-acre lot Residential Subdivisions (each 
requirement will be addressed collectively at the end of this subsection rather than after each 
provision)  

a. A minimum of one road, constructed with at least an asphaltic concrete surface, shall provide 
continuous access from the subdivision or development tract: 
1. to the nearest Highway, or 
2. to the nearest CARNP (Comprehensive Arterial Road Network Plan) designated Parkway or 

CARNP-designated Arterial Street constructed with at least an asphaltic concrete surface. 

b. All abutting roads shall have at least an asphaltic concrete surface. 

c. Abutting roads contiguous to the subdivision or development tract onto which local roads in the 
subdivision or development connect, shall be constructed to at least the Type “B” Collector Street 
Standard but with at least 4-foot-wide gravel shoulders. 

d. Lots shall not have access directly onto a Highway, a CARNP designated Parkway, or a CARNP 
designated Arterial Street.  Compliance with the frontage and other requirements of Article 30, 
Section 2(B)(2) of these regulations is also required. 

No new roads are proposed with this Conditional Use Permit.  The site has direct access to 167th 
Street, which is a paved, Type I CARNP major arterial road.  167th Street is approximately 24 feet 
wide with a ditch for storm runoff.   

This requirement is met. 

Required:  Category 6.  All Interior, On-Site Roads:  All roads in any subdivision or development tract 
shall be designed and constructed to comply with the then applicable Street Construction and Storm 
Drainage Standards for New Subdivisions, as adopted by the County.   

This requirement does not apply to the request. 

C. Stormwater 
Required:  Storm drainage systems and facilities shall be available or designed and constructed to 
comply with the then applicable County design criteria, construction standards, policies and 
regulations for storm drainage systems and facilities.  The development shall also comply with the 
then applicable County Floodplain Regulations. 

This infrastructure category has four components as follows: 

1. Storm drainage.  Since this request is for a single lot and less than one (1) acre will be disturbed 
by construction, a Stormwater Management Plan was not required by Johnson County Public 
Works. 

2. Storm water quality management.  Since this request is for a single lot and less than one (1) acre 
will be disturbed by construction, a Stormwater Quality Management Plan was not required by 
Johnson County Public Works.   
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3. Floodplain.  According to the Federal Emergency Management Agency (FEMA) floodplain 
mapping, there is no 100-year floodplain area on the subject property. 

4. Storm water systems in conjunction with new streets.  No new streets or street-related stormwater 
systems are proposed. 

This requirement is met. 

D. Wastewater Disposal 
This project would not utilize water facilities and would not require the expansion of the existing 
wastewater system on the property.  Per the requirements of the Department of Health and 
Environment, the accessory building would be more than 25 feet from the property’s sewer laterals.   

This requirement does not apply to this request. 

E. Water Supply 
Recommended:  Category 2 / Factor 2.  Potable water supply shall be available or provided with 
sufficient quantities for domestic needs and from a public water source.  For purposes of fire 
protection, all development shall comply with applicable codes and standards including minimum fire-
flow requirements of the then applicable fire code as adopted by the Board. 

This project does not require water usage.  The subject property is served by Johnson County Rural 
Water District 7 through a 5/8-inch water main.  A fire hydrant is located approximately 900 feet from 
the subject property at the northeast corner of 167th Street and Four Corners Road.   

This requirement is met. 

Summary:  The proposed Conditional Use Permit request complies with the minimum infrastructure 
requirements.  

 

STAFF ANALYSIS 

The Regulations, the Johnson County Rural Comprehensive Plan, and Kansas law (Golden Criteria) 
indicate that consideration should be given to whether proposed the application is in the interest of the 
public health, safety, morals, and the general welfare of the community.  The Conditional Use Permit 
application has been considered with regard to: 

GOLDEN CRITERIA 

1. Whether the use would be consistent with the zoning and uses of nearby properties.   
The property is improved with a single-family residence, one accessory building, and a small chicken 
coop.  The subject property is one of eight residences along 167th Street west of Four Corners Road 
and is surrounded by other single-family residences to the north, east, and south.  All properties in 
the immediate vicinity of the subject property are zoned RN1 District, Rural District (RUR), and 
Residential Low Density district (RLD), identified in Figure 5, and developed with single-family 
residences and accessory structures. 
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Figure 5: Surrounding Zoning 

 
2. Whether the use is compatible with the character of the neighborhood. 

The character of the larger, overall area is a mix of low-density residential (neighboring lot sizes vary 
from 1.5 acres to five acres) and agricultural land which is accessed from the adjacent arterial streets, 
167th Street and Four Corners Road.  Development is unique to each lot, as the style of home is 
generally not the same from lot to lot reflecting the style and needs of the original builder.  Most of 
the lots have accessory buildings of varying sizes and materials (i.e., wood or metal).  The proposed 
accessory building would be constructed with prefinished metal panel siding and trim.  The accessory 
building would be painted white with charcoal trim and roofing. 

None of the parcels in the vicinity of the subject property have accessory buildings located in the front 
yard.  However, the two (2) homes east of the subject property are located less than 100 feet from 
the right-of-way and would be closer to the road than the proposed accessory building.  Due to the 
significant setback of the lot’s primary residence and the line of mature trees along 167th Street, the 
proposed accessory building would be compatible with the character of the neighborhood.   

3. Suitability of the property for uses to which it has been restricted.   
The property is zoned RN1 which allows single-family residential and accessory buildings.  Article 18, 
Section 6(B) of the Regulations permits accessory buildings in the RN1 district by right, subject to 
limitations.  Should an accessory building not comply with the limitations outlined in the Regulations, 
then a CUP approved by the Johnson County Board of County Commissioners (BOCC) is necessary.  
The property is suitable for the uses to which it has been restricted.   
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4. Extent of detrimental effects to nearby parcels should the Conditional Use Permit be approved. 
The CUP request is to allow an accessory building to encroach 17’-1” into the front yard, requiring 
approval by the BOCC.  Although the accessory building is proposed to encroach in the front yard, 
the building would still exceed the minimum front yard setback of 50 feet for the main building in the 
RN1 zoning district.  The current home is setback from 167th Street approximately 165 feet, over three 
times the setback required.  Should the accessory building be approved, the accessory building would 
be setback approximately 148 feet from the 167th Street right-of-way.   

The proposed accessory building would be located over 180 ft from the nearest residence to the 
southwest and the view from the west would be moderated by a row of existing deciduous trees along 
the western property line.   

5. Length of time the property has remained vacant as zoned.   
The subject property is not vacant.  The house was constructed in 1992 and the 120-square-foot 
accessory building was constructed between 1994 and 1996 based on historical aerial imagery.   

6. Relative gain to the public health, safety, and welfare as opposed to the hardship imposed upon the 
landowner by denying the request.   
The proposed accessory building would be used for personal storage of vehicles and yard equipment.  
Indoor storage of personal items, such as vehicles and yard equipment, would benefit the surrounding 
neighbors and the public, as well as the landowner by containing vehicles and equipment within an 
enclosed space rather than stored outside.  The hardship to the landowner, if denied, is the property 
owner would need to relocate the accessory building to a different area of the yard that would comply 
with the Regulations or would have to attempt to fit equipment into the existing accessory building, 
store outside onsite, or find another location for storage.  

7. The recommendation of professional staff. 
Johnson County planning staff recommends approval of the Conditional Use Permit with stipulations.   

8. Whether the use is in keeping with the Comprehensive Plan.   
The Johnson County Rural Comprehensive Plan designates this property within the Rural Policy 
Area.  The Rural Policy Area generally has a very low population density with scattered single-family 
residences and small subdivisions interwoven between large expanses of open space and farming 
operations.  This development pattern is generally in keeping with the established rural character and 
is consistent with limited infrastructure and service delivery capabilities available to this area.  
Intended uses in the Rural Policy Area include: 

• Agricultural and related uses; 
• Very low-density residential (1 dwelling unit per 10 acres); 
• Existing legal nonconforming residential on lots less than 10 acres; and 
• Accessory uses permitted by county regulations.   

Accessory buildings are common in the Rural Policy Area, for both personal and agricultural uses.  
This request is in keeping with the Rural Comprehensive Plan, as residential is an intended use in 
the Rural Policy Area, and accessory buildings support residential uses.   
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The subject property is located within the City of Gardner’s growth area.  According to the city’s 
comprehensive plan, Gardner Comprehensive Plan, the subject property and the vicinity has been 
designated with a “Agricultural/Rural Residential” future land use, defined as areas generally located 
on the periphery of the urbanized area.  Planning staff reached out to the City of Gardner for 
comments regarding the proposed project.  No comments were received.  

 

GENERAL DEVELOPMENT AND PERFORMANCE STANDARDS FOR A CUP (ARTICLE 23) 
The Zoning Board shall not recommend a CUP be granted unless it shall first make a finding, based upon 
the evidence presented to it, that adequate consideration has been given to the following: 

1. Is in harmony with the general purpose and intent of the regulations. 
The accessory building is proposed to encroach in the front yard of the property and is in harmony 
with the general purpose and intent of the Regulations because it is consistent with accessory uses 
to residential in the area.  Additionally, the accessory building encroaching in the front yard is 
permitted with an approved Conditional Use Permit.  

2. Will not impair the adequate supply of light and air to adjacent property. 
The proposed accessory building encroaching in the front yard of the property would comply with 
setback requirements and would not impair the supply of light or air to adjacent properties.   

3. Will not increase hazards from fire or other dangers. 
The proposed accessory building (for personal storage) encroaching in the front yard would not create 
any activity of a hazardous or dangerous nature.   

4. Will not increase traffic on streets beyond their capacity. 
The use of the property would remain residential, and the proposed accessory building permitted with 
an approved CUP would not increase traffic along adjacent streets. 

5. Will not increase the potential for flood damage to adjacent property or lead to additional public 
expense for flood protection, rescue or relief. 
There is no floodplain on this property. 

6. Will not otherwise unduly impair the public health, safety, comfort, morals, or general welfare of the 
inhabitants of the County, or otherwise create a nuisance or nuisance-like situation. 
The proposed accessory building would not impair the general welfare of County residents in this 
area because the request is compatible and comparable with uses in the area.  The increased setback 
proposed by the applicant would not interfere with or impact traffic on 167th Street.   

7. Will not pollute the air, land, or water. 
The proposed accessory building encroaching in the front yard of the property would not pollute air, 
land, or water.  Per the landowner, the accessory building would have electrical power but no water 
or sewer facilities. 
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DEPARTMENT COMMENTS 

Public Works: See attached memo. 

 

RECOMMENDATION 

Planning staff recommends approval of a Conditional Use Permit to allow a new 952-square-foot 
accessory building to encroach in the front yard 17’-1” on the subject property located at 33785 W. 167th 
Street, subject to the following stipulations:  

1. This permit allows the construction of 28 ft x 34 ft (952 sq ft) accessory building to encroach 17’-1” in 
the front yard as shown on the site plan and building elevations attached hereto as Exhibit A.   

2. The term of this permit shall be for a period not to exceed ten (10) years, commencing from the date 
of approval of the resolution by the Board of County Commissioners.   

3. The proposed accessory building shall be used only for accessory uses permitted in the RN1, 
Residential Neighborhood 1 District, by the Johnson County Zoning and Subdivision Regulations 
(Regulations). 

4. If outdoor lighting is used on-site, building-mounted light fixtures shall be used that have a cut-off or 
shoebox design to shield the visibility of the bare bulb and aim the lighting directly downward to 
prevent glare and light spillage off-site.  

 
 
Reasons for a Recommendation of Approval 
 
1. The proposed accessory building encroaching in the front yard of the property is compatible with the 

existing development pattern of accessory buildings and existing residences on adjacent properties.   

2. The proposed accessory building, although is proposed to encroach in the front yard, supports the 
residential use on the property, which is in keeping with the Comprehensive Plan. 

3. The proposed accessory building encroaching in the front yard would not adversely affect the public 
health, safety, or welfare. 

4. The proposed accessory building encroaching in the front yard is in harmony with the general purpose 
and intent of the Regulations because the building and additional area are for personal use, which is 
consistent with the residential and accessory uses in the area.  In addition, the mature trees along 
the western property line and in the front yard adjacent to 167th Street reduce the visual impact of the 
proposed location. 

5. The proposed conditional use permit satisfies the "Standards for Issuance of a CUP" as outlined in 
Article 23, Section 6(C). 
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Suggested Motion  

I move to recommend approval of a Conditional Use Permit to allow a new 952-square-foot 
accessory building to encroach in the front yard 17’-1” on the subject property located at 33785 
W. 167th Street, with stipulations and for the reasons outlined in the staff report. 

 
Attachments: Exhibit A: Site Plan and Elevations 
  Applicant’s Written Narrative 

Johnson County Public Works memo 
 



mkriks
Text Box
Exhibit A























CONDITIONAL USE PERMIT WRITTEN NARATIVE 

for 

33785 W. 167th Street 

(Marc McGill) 

 

Location: This 2.1-acre property is located near the southwest corner of 167st Street and Four 

Corners Road, in Johnson County, Kansas. 

 

Current Zoning and Uses: The property is currently zoned Residential Neighborhood. The property 

has been used for a residential single-family home. 

 

Future Uses: This property use is going to be continued as a residential single-family home. 

 

Purpose: The applicant is requesting a 10-year conditional use permit (CUP) for GROUP A USE that 

would allow for an accessory building to be placed in the front yard.  Primary use of the accessory 

building will be for personal automotive storage for teenager’s vehicles and a hobby shop.  The 

accessory building location has been impacted by the house placement in the center of the property and 

the existing septic laterals located southeast of the residence.  Johnson County Environmental requires 

the accessory structure to be 25’ away from a lateral line.  This setback has pushed the accessory 

building to be in front of the existing house by 17’-1”. 

 

The building character will be similar in character to those existing on neighboring properties. 

 

 

 

 

 



 

   Johnson County  (913) 715-8300 phone 1800 W. Old Highway 56 

Public Works and Infrastructure  (913) 715-2453 fax Olathe, Kansas 66061 

     

 Memorandum 
 

To: Michelle Kriks 

Planning Department 

 

From: Martin Ntonjira P.E., CDT 

  Public Works 

 

Date: May 18, 2022 

   

Subject: Land Use Application – McGill Accessory Building; Conditional Use Permit  

  SW 22-219-CUP (MC) 

   

1. If the proposed development will disturb less than one acre, a small site certification for land 

disturbance from Public Works will be required prior to any land-disturbing activities.    

2. If the proposed construction will disturb more than one acre of land, a Land Disturbance Permit 

will be required prior to any land-disturbing activities.  A Land Disturbance Permit is required for 

any land disturbance activities that are part of a larger, phased, staged, common plan of 

development that will disturb a cumulative total of more than one acre over the life of the 

development. 

3. If grading or other land disturbance of one acre or more will occur during construction, and any 

impervious surface is constructed, a Stormwater Quality Management Plan and calculations will 

need to be accepted and a Stormwater Treatment Facility Permit (SQMP) obtained prior to the 

issuance of a building permit as defined by Resolution 069-08.  The SQMP and calculations must 

conform to the Manual of Best Management Practices for Stormwater Quality, published by the 

Mid America Regional Council and the Kansas City Metro Chapter of the APWA, 2008 edition. 
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